

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UBER TECHNOLOGIES, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

DAMARIS ROSALES,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the California Court of Appeal**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

SOPHIA BEHNIA
LITTLER MENDELSON, P.C.
333 Bush Street
34th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94104
415.433.1940
sbehnia@littler.com

ANDREW SPURCHISE
LITTLER MENDELSON, P.C.
900 Third Avenue
New York, NY 10022
212.583.2684
aspurchise@littler.com

THEANE D. EVANGELIS
Counsel of Record
BLAINE H. EVANSON
BRADLEY J. HAMBURGER
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
333 South Grand Avenue
Los Angeles, CA 90071
213.229.7000
tevangelis@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Petitioner

October 6, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	iii
OPINIONS BELOW	5
JURISDICTION	5
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	6
A. Legal Background.....	6
B. Factual and Procedural History	14
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	16
A. The Decision Below Conflicts with This Court’s Decisions Interpreting the FAA	17
B. The <i>Iskanian</i> Rule Will Remain the Law in California Absent This Court’s Intervention	20
C. Whether PAGA Claims Are Beyond the Scope of the FAA Is an Important and Recurring Issue	24
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	<u>Page</u>
APPENDIX A: Minute Order of the California Supreme Court (Aug. 11, 2021).....	1a
APPENDIX B: Order of the California Court of Appeal (Apr. 30, 2021)	2a
APPENDIX C: Order of the Superior Court of Los Angeles County (Mar. 12, 2020)	13a
APPENDIX D: Statutory Provisions Involved	25a
9 U.S.C. § 2	25a
Cal. Labor Code § 2699	26a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Arias v. Superior Court</i> , 46 Cal. 4th 969 (2009).....	2, 8, 9
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	1, 4, 6, 7, 20
<i>Correia v. NB Baker Elec., Inc.</i> , 32 Cal. App. 5th 602 (2019)	21
<i>EEOC v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 279 (2002).....	17, 18
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018).....	1, 4, 6, 11, 12, 13, 16, 17, 19, 20
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate / Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991).....	6
<i>Henry Schein, Inc. v. Archer & White Sales, Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 524 (2019).....	13, 14
<i>Iskanian v. CLS Transportation Los Angeles, LLC</i> , 59 Cal. 4th 348 (2014).....	2, 3, 10, 11, 17, 18, 23
<i>James v. City of Boise</i> , 136 S. Ct. 685 (2016)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Kilby v. CVS Pharmacy, Inc.</i> , 739 F.3d 1192 (9th Cir. 2013).....	8
<i>Kim v. Reins Int’l Cal., Inc.</i> , 9 Cal. 5th 73 (2020).....	8
<i>Lamps Plus, Inc. v. Varela</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1407 (2019).....	13
<i>Magadia v. Wal-Mart Assocs., Inc.</i> , 999 F.3d 668 (9th Cir. 2021).....	9, 10, 18
<i>Nitro-Lift Techs., LLC v. Howard</i> , 568 U.S. 17 (2012).....	21, 23
<i>Rivas v. Coverall N. Am., Inc.</i> , 842 F. App’x 55 (9th Cir. 2021)	3, 16, 19,20, 22, 23
<i>Rosales v. Uber Technologies, Inc.</i> , 63 Cal. App. 5th 937 (2021)	5
<i>Sakkab v. Luxxotica Retail North America, Inc.</i> , 803 F.3d 425 (9th Cir. 2015).....	3, 8, 10,11, 20, 23
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Statutes	
9 U.S.C. § 2	5, 6, 17
Cal. Lab. Code § 2698 <i>et seq.</i>	7
Cal. Lab. Code § 2699(i)	8
Cal. Lab. Code § 2699(a)	2, 15
Cal. Lab. Code § 2699(f)(2).....	7, 25
Cal. Lab. Code § 2699(g)(1).....	8
Cal. Lab. Code § 2699(h)	9
Cal. Lab. Code § 2699.3(b)(2)(A)(i)	9
Other Authorities	
2d Substitute H.B. 1076, 67th Leg., Reg. Sess. (Wash. 2021)	25
Assemb. B. 5876, 2021 Reg. Sess. (N.Y. 2021).....	25
Braden Campbell, <i>Calif. Private AG</i> <i>Law: Coming to a State Near You?</i> , Law360 (Feb. 21, 2020), https://bit.ly/3hxPHCp	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Charles Thompson et al., <i>Employers Must Brace for PAGA-Like Bills Across US</i> , Law360 (June 18, 2021), https://bit.ly/3BAFGfH	26
Christine Baker & Len Welsh, <i>California Private Attorneys General Act of 2004: Outcomes and Recommendations</i> (Mar. 2021), https://bit.ly/3rajTqj	24
Emily Green, <i>State Law May Serve As Substitute for Employee Class Actions</i> , Daily Journal (Apr. 17, 2014), https://bit.ly/3AVQ51Y	24
H.B. 1959, 192nd Gen. Court (Mass. 2021)	25
H.B. 483, 2019 Gen. Assemb., Reg. Sess. (Vt. 2019).....	25
H.B. 5381, 2020 Gen. Assemb., Reg. Sess. (Conn. 2020).....	25
Jathan Janove, <i>More California Employers Are Getting Hit with PAGA Claims</i> , Society for Human Resource Management (Mar. 26, 2019), https://bit.ly/3wzkHX1	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Legis. Doc. 1693, 129th Leg., 1st Reg. Sess. (Me. 2019)	25
Matthew J. Goodman, <i>The Private Attorney General Act: How to Manage the Unmanageable</i> , 56 Santa Clara L. Rev. 413 (2016)	24
Maureen A. Weston, <i>The Clash: Squaring Mandatory Arbitration with Administrative Agency and Representative Recourse</i> , 89 S. Cal. L. Rev. 103 (2015)	24
S.B. 1179, 192nd Gen. Court (Mass. 2021)	25
S.B. 12, 2021 Reg. Sess. (N.Y. 2021).....	25
S.B. 139, 2019 Gen. Assemb., Reg. Sess. (Vt. 2019).....	25
S.B. 750, 80th Legis. Assemb., Reg. Sess. (Or. 2019)	25
Toni Vranjes, <i>Doubts Raised About New California PAGA Requirements</i> , Society for Human Resource Management (Dec. 6, 2016), https://bit.ly/36tlRZl	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics, <i>Economy at a Glance: California</i> , https://bit.ly/3xybqzK	25
Zachary D. Clopton, <i>Procedural Retrenchment and the States</i> , 106 Cal. L. Rev. 411 (2018).....	25
